

No. 06-1196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
OMAR KHADR
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

WALTER DELLINGER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

LT. CMDR. WILLIAM C.
KUEBLER
(Counsel of Record)
REBECCA SNYDER
OFFICE OF MILITARY
COMMISSIONS
1099 14th Street,
Suite 2000 E
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 761-0133

Attorneys for Respondent Omar Khadr

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT SUPPORTING PETITIONERS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Proceedings Before the District Court	2
B. Respondent’s Military Commission Proceedings And Supplemental Habeas Petition.....	4
C. D.C. Circuit Proceedings.....	6
D. Proceedings In This Court.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CONFIRM THAT THE WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS MAY BE USED TO CHALLENGE MILITARY COMMISSION JURISDICTION	11
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT HOLD OR SUGGEST THAT THE MCA OR DTA PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR HABEAS CHALLENGES TO MILITARY COMMISSION JURISDICTION.....	15
A. The Analysis Of The Alternative Procedures With Respect to Jurisdiction-Related Habeas Claims Will Differ From The Analysis With Respect to Detention-Related Claims	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
continued

	Page
B. The Substantive Challenges At Issue Are Different Than Those Raised By Detention-Related Claims	19
1. The Military Commission Lacks Jurisdiction Over Respondent Because He Is A Juvenile.....	19
2. The Military Commission Lacks Jurisdiction To Hear The Offenses With Which Respondent Has Been Charged.....	23
3. The Military Commission Lacks Jurisdiction Because Respondent Has Presumptive POW Status, Which Requires Trial By Court-Martial.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bamfield v. Abbot</i> , 2 F. Cas. 577 (D. Mass. 1847) (No. 832).....	14
<i>Bismullah. et al. v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1197, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 18265 (D.C. Cir. July 30, 2007).....	17
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	21
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Webster v. Fox</i> , 7 Pa. 336 (1847).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Callan</i> , 6 Binn. 255 (Pa. 1814)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Downes</i> , 41 Mass. (24 Pick.) 227 (1836).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Harrison</i> , 11 Mass. 63 (1814).....	14
<i>Dabb’s Case</i> , 21 How. Pr. 68, 12 Abb. Pr. 113 (1861)	14
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	26
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	13
<i>Ex parte Mayfield</i> , 141 U.S. 107 (1891).....	13
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (6 Wall.) 506 (1869)	14
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	12, 14
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651, 653 (1884).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869)	14
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2004), rev'd, 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005), rev'd, 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	passim
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	23
<i>In re Higgins</i> , 16 Wis. 351 (1863).....	14
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 16 F. Cas. 33 (D. Mass. 1866) (No. 8752).....	14
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 893 F.2d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	12, 14
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	10
<i>Lorillard, Div. of Loewe's Theaters, Inc. v.</i> <i>Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	22
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalić et. al.</i> , Case No. IT-96-21-T, ICTY Trial Chamber Judgment, ¶ 313 (Nov. 16, 1998)	26
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	3
<i>Rex v. Parkins</i> , [1758] 2 Kenyon 295, 96 Eng. Rep. 1188.....	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 574 (2005).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	25
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	9, 13, 15
<i>The Case of Wolfe Tone</i> , 27 How. St. Tr. 614 (Irish K.B. 1798)	14
<i>United States v. Blanton</i> , 7 C.M.A. 664 (1957)	22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 23 C.M.A. 162 (1974)	22
<i>United States v. C.M.</i> , 485 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 701 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 862 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>United States v. Female Juvenile</i> , 103 F.3d 14 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 17 (1795)	13
<i>United States v. Jose D. L.</i> , 453 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Juvenile (RRA-A)</i> , 229 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2000)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 74 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 939 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Male Juvenile</i> , 280 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. R. L. C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	20
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	26
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	22

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 821	22
10 U.S.C. § 828	22
10 U.S.C. § 848	22
10 U.S.C. § 850	22
10 U.S.C. § 904	22
10 U.S.C. § 906	22, 24
10 U.S.C. § 948(b)	21
18 U.S.C. § 5031	20
18 U.S.C. § 5032(1)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2241	6, 21
Act for the Abolition of the Court of Star Chamber. 1641, 17 Car. 1. c. 10 § 6 (Eng.).....	13
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, P.L. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680	<i>passim</i>
Juvenile Delinquency Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 5031, <i>et seq.</i>	20, 21
Military Commissions Act of 2006, P.L. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
continued

Page(s)

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 12.6	2, 8
------------------------	------

TREATISES & ARTICLES

Dallin H. Oaks, <i>Habeas Corpus in the States 1776-1865</i> , 32 U. Chi. L. Rev. 243 (1965)	13
Edward Jenks, <i>The Prerogative Writs in English Law</i> , 32 Yale L.J. 523 (1923)	13
Edward Jenks, <i>The Story of the Habeas Corpus</i> , 13 L.Q. Rev. 64 (1902)	13
Michael J. Matheson, <i>Session One: The United States Position on the Relation of Customary International Law to The 1977 Protocols Additional to the 1949 Geneva Conventions</i> , 2 Am. U.J. Int'l L & Pol'y 415 (1987)	29
R.J. Sharpe, <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed., Oxford Univ. Press 1989)	13
Robert Cryer, <i>International Criminal Law v. State Sovereignty: Another Round?</i> , 16 Eur. J. Int'l L. (5th issue) (2005).....	23
Sir Edward Coke, 4 Institutes of the Laws of England 1170 (1797 ed.)	13
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton)	13

REGULATIONS

Army Regulation 190-8, § 1-6(a).....	29
United States Central Command Regulation No. 27-13 ¶ 7(a)(2) (Feb. 7, 1995).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charge Sheet, <i>United States v. Khadr</i> , § III.5.e	5, 24
Charges, <i>United States v. Khadr</i> (Military Commission Case No. 05-0008)	4
Department of the Army Field Manual 27-10, The Law of Land Warfare (July 1956)	27, 29
Disposition of Prosecution Motion for Reconsideration, <i>United States v. Khadr</i> (Military Commission June 29, 2007)	6
Docketing Notice, <i>United States v. Khadr</i> , No. 07-001 (Ct. Mil. Comm'n Rev. July 11, 2007)	6
First Marine Division, Detainee Handling and Detention Facility SOP §§ 1(c)(3)(a), 2(c)(4) (Oct. 1, 2004)	23
Guantanamo Detainees' Supplemental Brief Addressing the Military Commissions Act of 2006, <i>Al-Odah, et al. v. United States</i> , Nos. 05-5064, 05-5095 through 05-5116 (D.C. Cir. filed Nov. 1, 2006)	7
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary on the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949: IV Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (Jean S. Pictet ed., 1958)	27, 28
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 15(1), Mar. 23, 1976, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (ratified by U.S. on June 8, 1992)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
continued

	Page(s)
Order Denying Motion For Emergency Release, <i>Khadr v. Gates</i> , No. 07-1156 (D.C. Cir. May 30, 2007)	8
Operational Law Handbook, JA 422, 139 (2006).....	20
Opposition to Petitioner’s Emergency Motion to Stay Military Commission Proceedings, <i>Khadr v. Gates</i> , No. 07-1156 (D.C. Cir. filed May 29, 2007).....	16, 17
Order, <i>United States v. Khadr</i> (Military Commission June 4, 2007)	6
Petition for Review, <i>Khadr v. Gates</i> , No. 07-1156 (D.C. Cir. filed May 23, 2007).....	8
Petitioner’s Emergency Motion to Stay Military Comm’n Proceedings and to Exceed Page Limits, <i>Khadr v. Gates</i> , No. 07-1156 (D.C. Cir. filed May 23, 2007)	8
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, art. 75(4)(c), Dec. 7, 1978, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3.....	26, 28
Referral, <i>United States v. Khadr</i> (Military Commission Case No. 05-0008, filed Nov. 23, 2005)	4
Supplemental Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>O.K. v. Bush, et al.</i> , No. 1:04CV01136 (D.D.C. filed Dec. 14, 2005).....	5
The Geneva Convention III Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
continued

	Page(s)
W. Hays Parks et al., Unclassified Memorandum for Mr. John H. McNeill, Assistant General Counsel (International), OSD (May 8, 1986).....	26
